Business Capital Generation. It gives an indication of the capital created during the regular course of business. The
figure below shows the OCC as part of the overall movement of the solvency ratio.

Movement solvency

FY 2020

4,159 0

-42
0

Acquisitions SII after
acquisitions

Business
capital

generation

Technical
movements

OCC: 9.0%pt / € 372m

Market
&

operational
developments

HY 2021
pre capital

distributions

Capital
distributions

HY 2021
after

capital
distributions

Release
of

capital

04,159 4,131 014 4,131

8,273

-57

47

-99

341
8,216 8,344

-160
-186

8,158

el
ig

ib
le

 o
w

n
fu

nd
s

re
q

ui
re

d
 c

ap
it

al

199% -1% 198% 8% 3% -2% -5% 202% -4% 197%

Sensitivities
The sensitivities of the Solvency II ratio as at 30 June 2021 expressed as an impact on the Group solvency ratio (in
percentage points) are presented in the table below. The total impact is split between the impact on the solvency ratio
related to movement in the available capital and the required capital. The sensitivities are based on the situation per
30 June 2021.

Solvency II sensitivity (%-points)

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point) 30 June 2021 31 December 2020 30 June 2021 31 December 2020 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

UFR 3.2% -9 -13 -1 -1 -9 -14

Interest rate +1% (2021

incl. UFR 3.6% / 2020 incl.

UFR 3.75%) -1 -4 +16 +16 +14 +12

Interest rate -1% (2021

incl. UFR 3.6% / 2020 incl.

UFR 3.75%) +1 +5 -12 -10 -11 -5

Volatility Adjustment

-10bp -9 -10 -2 -1 -11 -11

Government spread + 50

bps / VA +10 bps (2020:

VA: +10 bps) -2 -2 +1 +1 -2 -1

Equity prices -20% -10 -10 +17 +13 +6 +3

Property values -10% -9 -8 +3 +3 -5 -5

Spread +75bps/VA +17

bps (2020: VA +15 bps) +15 +14 +4 +3 +19 +17

2021 Interim Report | 1 Report of the Executive Board 21

Solvency II sensitivities - explanation

Risk Scenario

Interest rate risk - UFR 3.2% Measured as the impact of a lower UFR. For the valuation of liabilities, the

extrapolation to the UFR of 3.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years remained

unchanged. The impact on available capital, required capital and ratio relates to

a comparison with a solvency ratio measured at a UFR of 3.6% for 2021 (3.75% for

2020).

Interest rate risk (incl. UFR 3.6%/3.75%) Measured as the impact of a parallel 1% upward and downward movement of the